

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA NO. 1 TO 3 IN TRANSFER CASE (CIVIL.) NO. 20 OF 2011

S. VENKATA KRISHNA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,c/delay in filing substitution appln., bringing on record the Lrs of the deceased petitioner no.10 and office report)

Date: 11/02/2013 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
(In chambers)For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

10th petitioner in the present case died during the pendency of the proceedings. Therefore, the present applications are filed for condonation of delay in filing application for bringing on record legal heirs of deceased petitioner no. 10 and the other is application for bringing on record legal heirs of deceased petitioner no. 10.

It appears from the office report dated 24.01.2013 that the sole legal representative of the deceased 10th petitioner is served. These applications are not opposed, therefore, applications are allowed as prayed.

Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER